

Agenda Item Number

Date November 6, 2017

WHEREAS, the Procurement Division issued a Request for Proposal (V17-028) for Public Safety Communications Consulting Services (RFP) and Federal Engineering Inc. proposal was selected; and

WHEREAS, Public Safety Communications Consultant Services Agreement Phase I with Federal Engineering was authorized by the Des Moines City Council and effective on February 6, 2017, by Roll Call No. 17-0199, and

WHEREAS, Phase I of the contract was completed to a satisfactory level at a cost \$83,025; and the City desires to proceed with Phase II to provide procurement support at a cost not to exceed \$43,972; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Code section 2-726(a) (7) provides for non-competitive procurement of goods and/or services that are of such a nature that they are the only goods and/or services which will fit and comply with the required use, or are an integral part of a total system so as to be uniquely compatible with existing city need, materials or equipment to be cost effective; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council accepts and approves the proposal for Phase II submitted by Federal Engineering Inc. (Ronald Bosco, President) and authorizes the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 1 to the agreement with Federal Engineering now on file with the City Clerk.

Moved by to adopt

Approved as to form:

(Council Communication No.

17.775

Douglas P/Philiph, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSEN
COWNIE	~			
COLEMAN	~			
GATTO	1			
GRAY	1			
HENSLEY	~			
MOORE	~			
WESTERGAARD	~			
TOTAL	1			
M. GRAN	len	- 6	AP HALD	PROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Vane Faux

City Clerk